The Board would like to report that the Subscriber, holding an aggregate 20,000,000 Options, has
served a notice dated 30 August 2006 to the Company to exercise the Option in full at the Exercise
Price of HK$0.5 per Option (being the adjusted Exercise Price after the Share Consolidation) (the
“Exercise”). As a result of the Exercise, a total of 20,000,000 Consolidated Shares (being the
adjusted number of Option Shares after the Share Consolidation) of HK$0.5 each (the “Option
Shares”), representing approximately 8.04% of the issued share capital of the Company as at 30
August 2006 and approximately 7.44% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by
the issue of the Option Shares, will be allotted and issued.

Terms of the Options have been disclosed in the Circular and the SFC has granted Whitewash
Waiver to the Company. After the Exercise, the Subscriber will be interested in approximately
60.19% of the total issued share capital of the Company. Below is a table showing the shareholding
structure of the Company before and after the Exercise.

- 2 -

Shareholding structure Shareholding structure
before the Exercise after the Exercise

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Subscriber 141,805,800 56.99 161,805,800 60.19
Other Shareholders 107,036,160 43.01 107,036,160 39.81

248,841,960 100.00 268,841,960 100.00

The Option Shares (20,000,000 Consolidated Shares) have not been issued to the Subscriber as at
the date of this announcement.

80,000 Consolidated Shares were issued during the month of August 2006 pursuant to other
transactions, including Consolidated Shares issued pursuant to exercise of options under the share
option scheme of the Company. As at the date of this announcement, the issued share capital of the
Company is 248,841,960.

This announcement is only released through the web-site of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited and no publication in the newspapers is made.

By Order of the Board